
Tax Year 2025 (FY2026) 
Millage Rate Public Hearing

COWETA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



What’s changed since 2024?
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In 2024, the General Assembly passed House Bill 581 limiting annual 
increases in assessed values for residential property as a local 
floating homestead. In November of 2024, Georgia voters approved 
the referendum to enact the floating homestead.

Georgia Department of Revenue (DOR) ruled that only County and 
School System maintenance and operations (M&O) millage rates and 
levies are permitted on the state promulgated 2025 Notice of 
Assessment.

 
Creation of three (3) Special Service Districts – Countywide 911, 
Countywide EMS and Countywide Parks & Recreation



Who’s responsible?
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• Determine Fair Market Value

• Approve/Deny Exemptions

• Process Taxpayer Appeals
Tax Assessor

• Compile Tax Digest and Certify to the Georgia Department of 
Revenue 

• Bill, Collect, and Disburse Taxes 
Tax Commissioner

• Set millage or tax rates (including advertising and holding public 
hearings)

• Establish annual budget
Board of Commissioners

• Recommend millage or tax rates (including advertising and 
holding public hearings)

• Establish annual budget
Board of Education



What is the process and timeline?
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SEPTEMBER
Tax commissioners are required to submit the tax digest to the Georgia Department of Revenue 

(O.C.G.A. § 48-5-205)

AUGUST
Board of Commissioners & Board of Education recommend/set millage rates

JULY
Board of Tax Assessor shall complete its revision and assessment of the returns of taxpayers 

(O.C.G.A. § 48-5-302)

Advertise and conduct a public hearing at lease one week prior to adoption of the budget 
(O.C.G.A. § 36-81-5 and 36-81-6)



What is a tax digest?
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The tax digest is the combined assessed value of the following property:

– Real and Personal Property

– Timber 

– Mobile Homes 

– Motor Vehicles

– Heavy Duty Equipment 

– Public Utilities



What is the millage or tax rate?
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In Georgia, personal and real property is assessed at 40% of the fair market value 
unless otherwise specified by law.

A millage or tax rate of 1 mill represents a tax liability of $1 dollar per $1,000 of 
assessed value. 

Example calculation:

A property that has a fair market value of $400,000 is assessed $160,000 (40% of 
400,000). If the millage rate is 7 mills, the property tax would be $1,120.

 - $160,000 divided by $1,000 of assessed value is 160
 
 - 160 multiplied by 7 is $1,120



ADVERTISE

1) Public hearings; 
2) Press release; 
3) 5-year history; 
4) Notice of  

Property Tax 
Increase

1ST PUBLIC HEARING 

August 5 at 6 PM
- Regular BOC Meeting

2ND PUBLIC HEARING 

August 19 at 7:30 AM

- Called BOC Meeting

3RD PUBLIC HEARING & 
ADOPTION

August 19 at 6 PM 
- Regular BOC Meeting

What is the schedule to set the millage rate?
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The activities above are conducted in compliance with State law (O.G.C.A. § 48-5-32).
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Tax Dollar Breakdown – Based on 2024 Millage or Tax Rates

School System $0.6644
County M&O $0.2021

County Fire $0.1250

County Fire Bond $0.0084

MILLAGE RATE – PUBLIC HEARING



Description 2024 Digest Reassessments Other/Growth 2025 Digest

Real 9,819,594,715 385,027,916 309,075,933 10,513,698,564

Personal 1,097,902,865 50,275,221 1,148,178,086

Motor Vehicles 46,293,890 (4,035,800) 42,258,090

Mobile Homes 8,640,823 (48,528) 8,592,295

Timber 1,489,150 253,623 1,742,773

Heavy Equipment 808,275 1,165,173 1,973,448

Gross Digest 10,974,729,718 385,027,916 356,685,622 11,716,443,256

Exemptions 952,444,704 191,688,782 114,990,856 1,259,124,342

NET DIGEST 10,022,285,014 193,339,134 241,694,766 10,457,318,914

Note: 2025 Digest reflects values as of January 1, 2025.

2025 Countywide District - Preliminary Tax Digest
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MYTH:

We voted last year to freeze property taxes (HB 581).

FACT:

The passage of the statewide referendum last year (HB 581) 
limits annual increases in assessed values for residential 

property as a local floating homestead. It does not freeze the 
millage/tax rate or the associated property taxes.



Floating Homestead Impact – Example 1
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Floating Homestead Impact – Example 2
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Description 2024 Digest Reassessments Other/Growth 2025 Digest

Real 9,819,594,715 385,027,916 309,075,933 10,513,698,564

Personal 1,097,902,865 50,275,221 1,148,178,086

Motor Vehicles 46,293,890 (4,035,800) 42,258,090

Mobile Homes 8,640,823 (48,528) 8,592,295

Timber 1,489,150 253,623 1,742,773

Heavy Equipment 808,275 1,165,173 1,973,448

Gross Digest 10,974,729,718 385,027,916 356,685,622 11,716,443,256

Exemptions 952,444,704 191,688,782 114,990,856 1,259,124,342

NET DIGEST 10,022,285,014 193,339,134 241,694,766 10,457,318,914

Note: 2025 Digest reflects values as of January 1, 2025.

2025 Countywide District - Preliminary Tax Digest
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MYTH:

Coweta County citizens pay the highest taxes in Georgia.

FACT:

The millage rate information provided by the Georgia 
Department of Revenue demonstrates otherwise.

https://dor.georgia.gov/local-government-services/digest-
compliance/property-tax-millage-rates
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MYTH:

The County’s budget process is not transparent to the public.

FACT:

The Board held two (2) Work Sessions earlier this year that 
were open to the public and streamed (available for viewing). 

Additionally, the proposed budget documents were posted 
on the County’s website.
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Departments & Services -> FinanceAbout Coweta -> Board of Commissioners

Website: www.coweta.ga.us
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MYTH:

If the SPLOST revenue is growing, then there’s no need for a 
millage rate increase.

FACT:

SPLOST revenue can only be used to fund capital projects,  
not operating expenses. SPLOST revenue has provided 

necessary revenue for capital projects that would otherwise 
have to be funded from property taxes.
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Website: www.coweta.ga.us

About Coweta -> Coweta SPLOST
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MYTH:

The new development activity should provide adequate 
revenue without increasing property taxes.

FACT:

Majority of the tax digest is residential (69%). The cost to 
provide residential services outpaces the revenue generated 

by new growth – also predominately residential. 
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2024 Tax Digest by Property Class
Other, 4.11% Utility, 2.61%

Industrial, 7.32%

Commercial, 16.87%

Residential, 69.09%



Description 2024 Digest Reassessments Other/Growth 2025 Digest

NET DIGEST 10,022,285,014 193,339,134 241,694,766 10,457,318,914
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Other/New Growth: 241,694,766
                            ÷ 1,000 
                241,695
              x 4.601    2025 Rollback Rate
                   $1,112,038   Tax Revenue Growth

2.41%

2025 Countywide District - Preliminary Tax Digest
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Property Class
Real Growth 

Assessed Value

Agricultural 5,575,471

Commercial 60,049,649

Industrial (715,462)

Timber (449,688)

Residential 221,532,350

Conservation Use 23,676,173

Total 309,668,493

2025 Countywide District - Preliminary Tax Digest

71.5%
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MYTH:

The County’s millage rate has continuously increased the past 
5 years.

FACT:

The County’s Maintenance and Operations (M&O) millage 
rate has been rolled back 3 of the last 5 years.



5 Year Millage Rate History
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Tax Year
Unincorporated 

Rollback Rate
Unincorporated 
Rate Adopted

% Change

2020 5.772 5.772 -

2021 5.756 5.756 -

2022 5.118 5.280 3.17%

2023 4.688 4.688 -

2024 4.439 4.688 5.60%

2025 Proposed 4.601 4.817 4.69%



2025 2026 $ Change % Change

General Fund 46,792,674 50,098,022 3,305,348 7%

Parks & Rec Fund - 4,122,287 4,122,287 100%

911 Fund - 3,333,233 3,333,233 100%

EMS Fund - 4,171,928 4,171,928 100%

Countywide Total 46,792,674 61,725,470 14,932,796 31.9%

Use of Fund Balance (4,750,000) -

Proposed FY2026 Budget – Property Tax Revenue
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2024 vs 2025 – Property Tax Calculation 
Countywide and Special Service Districts

2024 Total 
Millage 

Rate

2025 
Proposed 

General M&O

2025 
Countywide 

Service 
Districts

2025 Total Change

Millage Rate 4.688 4.817 1.12 5.937 1.249

$400k 
w/Homestead

$703.20 $722.55 $168.00 $890.55
$187.35

($15.61/month)

$375k w/o 
Homestead

$703.20 $722.55 $168.00 $890.55
$187.35

($15.61/month)
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2024 vs 2025 – Property Tax Calculation 
Countywide, Special Service Districts, Fire District and Fire Bond

2024 
Total 

Millage 
Rate

2025 
Proposed 
General 

M&O

2025 
Countywide 

Service 
Districts

2025 Fire 
District & Fire 

Bond
2025 Total Change

Millage Rate 7.783 4.817 1.12 2.689 8.626 0.843

$400k 
w/Homestead

$1,167.45 $722.55 $168.00 $403.35 $1,293.90
$126.45

($10.54/month)

$375k w/o 
Homestead

$1,167.45 $722.55 $168.00 $403.35 $1,293.90
$126.45

($10.54/month)
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Proposed FY2026 General Fund Budget by Function
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Function Description FY2025 Budget Proposed FY2026 Change $ Change %

General Government 22,153,006 24,514,045 2,361,038 11%
Judicial 14,633,209 15,791,149 1,157,940 8%

Public Safety* 54,472,448 52,815,374 (1,657,074) -3%
Public Works 9,200,968 10,250,722 1,049,754 11%

Recreation & Library** 6,913,213 2,665,610 (4,247,603) -61%
Public Health & Welfare 367,077 477,904 110,827 30%

Housing & Development 3,550,143 3,861,704 311,561 9%
Capital 1,117,364 3,197,423 2,080,059 186%

Debt Service 2,290,750 2,941,100 650,350 28%
Health Insurance 800,000

TOTAL  114,698,179 117,315,031 2,616,852 2%

Use of Fund Balance (4,750,000) -

* Creation of 911 Special Service District; ** Creation of Parks & Recreation Special Service District  



STEP 1

Develop a draft fiscal year (FY) budget based on goals 
and expectations (service delivery).

STEP 2

Develop non-property tax revenue projections to 
support the draft budget.

STEP 3

Calculate property tax revenue needed from steps 1 
and 2 to balance the budget.

STEP 4
Calculate the millage rate using the data from step 3 
and the current tax digest.

Steps to Calculate the Millage Rate
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Description
Approved 

FY2025
Proposed 

FY2026
Variance $ Variance %

General Fund
Expenditures

114,698,179 117,315,031 2,616,852 2%

STEP 1

Develop a draft fiscal year (FY) budget based on goals and expectations (service delivery).
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Description
Approved 

FY2025
Proposed 

FY2026
Variance 

$
Variance 

%

Non-property Tax 
Revenues

66,103,325 67,217,009 1,113,684 1.7%

Description $ Projection

Insurance Premium 4,250,000

Auto, Commissions, TAVT 15,269,500
Taxes - Sales/Use 26,932,500

Licenses & Permits 5,398,000
Reimbursement 2,787,250

Intergovernmental 4,094,504
Fines & Forfeitures 6,480,750

Restricted 270,505
Charges for Services 302,000

Recreation 0
Rent 123,250

Miscellaneous 393,750
Investment Income 500,000

Transfers In 415,000

TOTAL 67,217,009

STEP 2

Develop non-property tax revenue projections to support the draft budget.



Proposed 
Budget

117,315,031

Projected 
Non-property 
Tax Revenues

67,217,009

Property Tax 
Revenue 
Needed 

50,098,022

32MILLAGE RATE – PUBLIC HEARING

Proposed FY2025 Budget
Projected Non-property 

Tax Revenue
Property Tax 

Revenue Needed

117,315,031 67,217,009 50,098,022

57.3% 42.7%

STEP 3

Calculate property tax revenue needed from step 2 to balance the budget.



Property Tax 
Revenue 
Needed

50,098,022

Net Digest

10,402,752,308

Millage Rate

0.004817 
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Property Tax Revenue Needed

50,098,022

2025 Net Digest

Real & Personal 10,402,752,308

STEP 4
 

Calculate the millage rate using the data from step 3 and the current tax digest.



Tax District
Recommended 

Millage Rate

Countywide General M&O 4.817

Countywide Parks & Recreation 0.397

Countywide 911 0.321

Countywide EMS 0.402

Fire District 2.500

Fire Bond 0.189

Proposed 2025 Millage Rates
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What are the next steps?

1st Millage Rate 
Public Hearing

August 5 at 
6 PM

2nd Millage Rate 
Public Hearing 
August 19 at 

7:30 AM

3rd Millage Rate 
Public Hearing and 
Adoption August 19 

at 6 PM

Property Tax Bills 
are mailed in 
October (due 
December 1)
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